### COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

#### BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

۱.

APPLICATION OF KENTON COUNTY WATER DISTRICT)NO. 1 (A) TO ISSUE REVENUE BONDS IN THE)APPROXIMATE AMOUNT OF \$21,930,000, (B) TO)CONSTRUCT ADDITIONAL PLANT FACILITIES OF)9846APPROXIMATELY \$19,214,000; AND (C) NOTICE OF)ADJUSTMENT OF RATES EFFECTIVE MAY 1, 1987)

#### ORDER

On March 31, 1987, Kenton County Water District No. 1 filed an application with the Commission wherein it proposes to (a) issue revenue bonds in the approximate amount of \$21,930,000, (b) construct additional plant facilities of approximately \$19,214,000; and (c) adjust rates for water service.

On May 26, 1987, Kentucky Industrial Utility Customers ("KIUC"), having already been granted status as an intervenor in this proceeding, filed a motion requesting an Order establishing a procedural schedule.

The Commission, having found pursuant to KRS 278.190 that further proceedings are necessary, is of the opinion and finds that a procedural schedule is warranted.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that:

1. Kenton County Water District No. 1 shall provide public notice of the proposed rates in accordance with the provisions set out in 807 KAR 5:011, Section 8(2) and (3). 2. The notice or publication shall also contain the following language:

The rates contained in this notice are the rates proposed by Kenton County Water District No. 1. However, the Public Service Commission may order rates to be charged that differ from these proposed rates. Such action may result in rates for consumers other than the rates in this notice.

3. The procedural schedule set out in Appendix A to this Order be and it hereby is adopted.

4. All requests for information and responses thereto shall be appropriately indexed. All responses shall include the name of the witness who will be responsible for responding to the questions related to the information provided, with copies to all parties of record and 12 copies to the Commission.

5. Kenton County Water District No. 1 shall give notice of the hearing in accordance with the provisions set out in 807 KAR 5:011, Section 8(5).

6. Motions for extensions of time with respect to the schedule herein shall be made in writing and will be granted only upon a showing of compelling reasons.

7. Nothing contained herein shall prevent the Commission from entering further Orders in this matter.

Done at Frankfort, Kentucky this 2nd day of June, 1987.

SERVICE COMMISSION PUBLIC The Commissio For

ATTEST:

## Executive Director

# APPENDIX A

. •

## KENTON COUNTY PROCEDURAL SCHEDULE CASE NO. 9846

Last day to request information from Kenton County	June 10, 1987
Kenton County shall respond to all data requests within 10 days of receipt of the request	
Staff and Intervenor testimony to be filed on	June 24, 1987
Last day to request information from Intervenors and Staff	July 2, 1987
Intervenors shall respond to requests for information within 7 days of receipt	
Hearing scheduled for 9:30 a.m. on	July 17, 1987
Briefs due, if required	August 20, 1987
Suspension period ends	October 1, 1987